

No. 157, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA, PLAINTIFF

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

TODD KIM

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitors General

CAROLINE A. FLYNN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

BRIAN C. TOTH

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement 1

 A. Statutory background:

 1. Section 404 of the Clean Water Act..... 2

 2. The Alaska Statehood Act 3

 3. The Cook Inlet Land Exchange..... 4

 B. The Bristol Bay watershed and the Pebble deposit 6

 C. EPA’s Section 404(c) proceedings:

 1. Prior proceedings 7

 2. EPA’s 2023 Final Determination 9

 D. The Corps’ Section 404 permitting proceedings ... 11

 E. Alaska’s claims..... 11

Argument..... 12

 I. This case does not fall within the narrow class of disputes that warrant the Court’s exercise of original jurisdiction:

 A. Other forums are available for all of Alaska’s claims..... 15

 B. Alaska’s claims are also not appropriate for the exercise of this Court’s original jurisdiction 18

 II. If the motion for leave to file the bill of complaint is granted, the Court should allow for the filing of a dispositive motion 32

Conclusion 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish, 490 U.S. 605 (1989) 23, 24

Alabama v. Texas, 347 U.S. 272 (1954) 21

Alaska v. United States, 545 U.S. 75 (2005) 20

Alaska v. United States, 546 U.S. 413 (2006) 18

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 689 (1995)	19
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 685 (1996), aff'd, 119 F.3d 16 (Fed. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1108 (1998).....	3, 19, 27, 28
<i>Bristol Bay Econ. Dev. Corp. v. Hladick</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 892 (D. Alaska 2020), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, and remanded <i>sub nom. Trout</i> <i>Unlimited v. Pirzadeh</i> , 1 F.4th 738 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979)	29-31
<i>Case v. Bowles</i> , 327 U.S. 92 (1946)	25
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	14
<i>Creppel v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	24
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023)	21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	13
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 331 (1907)	29
<i>Louisiana v. Bryson</i> , 565 U.S. 1258 (2012)	15
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	14, 20
<i>Massachusetts v. Laird</i> , 400 U.S. 886 (1970).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939).....	14, 21
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939).....	29
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	2, 13, 18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	24
<i>National Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	19
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka</i> <i>& Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	22
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 577 U.S. 1211 (2016).....	14
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	15
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 530 U.S. 1272 (2000)	32

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023)	2, 25
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	13
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 559 P.2d 630 (Alaska 1977), appeal dismissed and cert. denied, 432 U.S. 901 (1977).....	23
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> :	
577 U.S. 424 (2016)	3, 4, 26
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019)	26
<i>Tecon Eng’rs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 976 (1996).....	17
<i>Texas v. Leavitt</i> , 547 U.S. 1204 (2006).....	15
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 571 U.S. 1173 (2014).....	32
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Pirzadeh</i> , 1 F.4th 738 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. State</i> , 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1032 (1988)	26
<i>United Affiliates Corp. v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. Cl. 257 (2019)	18
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 503 U.S. 569 (1992)	18
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 530 U.S. 1021 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 563 U.S. 307 (2011).....	16, 17, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	27
<i>Utah v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 89 (1969).....	13
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	13, 14
 Constitution, statutes, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 7 (Appropriations Clause).....	21
Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2.....	12
Art. VI, Cl. 2.....	20
Amend. V.....	12, 19
Act of Jan. 25, 1927, ch. 57, 44 Stat. 1026	23
Act of Jan. 2, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-204, 89 Stat. 1145:	
§ 12, 89 Stat. 1150-1154.....	5
§ 12(d)(1), 89 Stat. 1152-1153	5
§ 12(d)(1), 89 Stat. 1153.....	5, 22
Administrative Procedure Act,	
5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 702.....	15, 19
5 U.S.C. 703.....	15, 19
5 U.S.C. 704.....	15
5 U.S.C. 706.....	19
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	12
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 906(a), 94 Stat. 2437.....	3, 26
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688	4
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339	3

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 6(a), 72 Stat. 340	3
§ 6(b), 72 Stat. 340	3, 5
§ 6(i), 72 Stat. 342	4, 5, 22-24, 26, 28
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	2
33 U.S.C. 1344 (§ 404)	2, 11, 19, 24, 26
33 U.S.C. 1344(a) (§ 404(a))	2, 3
33 U.S.C. 1344(b) (§ 404(b))	3
33 U.S.C. 1344(c)	
(§ 404(c))	2, 3, 7-9, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 22, 26, 29
33 U.S.C. 1362(7)	2
Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C. 2409a.....	31
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. 1491:	
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)	15, 30
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. 171(a)	30
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	12
28 U.S.C. 1251(b)	14
28 U.S.C. 1251(b)(2).....	12
28 U.S.C. 1251(b)(3).....	12
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(3).....	30
28 U.S.C. 1331	15
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2).....	30
28 U.S.C. 1346(f).....	31
28 U.S.C. 1500	16, 17
28 U.S.C. 2501	17
43 U.S.C. 870(b)	23
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2	32

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Administrative Appeal Decision, U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, POA-2017-271 (Apr. 24, 2023).....	11
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 2769 (1868)	17
44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Oct. 9, 1979)	29
79 Fed. Reg. 42,314 (July 21, 2014).....	8
82 Fed. Reg. 33,123 (July 19, 2017).....	8
84 Fed. Reg. 45,749 (Aug. 30, 2019)	8
87 Fed. Reg. 32,021 (May 26, 2022)	9
88 Fed. Reg. 7441 (Feb. 3, 2023)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 643, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	4, 5
Letter from Davis S. Hobbie, Chief, Regional Regulatory Division, Alaska District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to James Fueg, Pebble Limited Partnership (Nov. 25, 2020)	11
S. Rep. No. 1028, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	23
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	15, 18
<i>Terms and Conditions for Land Consolidation and Management in the Cook Inlet Area</i> (Dec. 10, 1975), reprinted in H.R. Rep. No. 729, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	5
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency: <i>Consideration of Potential Costs Regarding the Clean Water Act Section 404(c) Proposed Determination for the Pebble Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska</i> (Jan. 2023)	29
Office of Water, <i>Final Determination of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Pursuant to Section 404(c) of the Clean Water Act Pebble Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska</i> (Jan. 2023)	1, 6-11, 25, 29

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Water, <i>Response to Comments on U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Clean Water Act Section 404(c) Determination for the Pebble Deposit Area, Southwest Alaska (Jan. 2023)</i>	5
